



## MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

Release num. 01 date 01/10/2015

### 1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE PRODUCT AND OF THE COMPANY

#### F00601 SUGAR PASTE SOFT English

**Typology of the product:** SUGAR PASTE SOFT

**Code:** F00601

**Commercial name:** SUGAR PASTE SOFT

**Company identification:** Beauty4Pros LLC, 77734 Country Club Dr, Suite C, Palm Desert, CA, 92211, USA

**Telephone number:** (760) 636-6923

**Fax:** (760) 200-2398

### 2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ABOUT THE INGREDIENTS

**Chemical identification:** Mixture composed by natural ingredient

**INCI formula:** HYDROLYZED CORN STARCH, SUCROSE, DEXTROSE.

**CAS NUMBER:** Not relevant because this product is a mixture

**EINECS NUMBER:** Not relevant because this product is a mixture

### 3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION (DANGER ADVICE)

Any specific danger may be found during the normal use. The product might provoke an allergic reaction on predisposed people.

The product is not for apply into the eyes or damaged skin.

### 4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

**Contact with skin:** No contra-indications

**Contact with eyes:** Wash abundantly with water for at least 10 minutes. If inflammation or traces of lesions persists, it is advised a medical examination.

**Swallowing:** NO CONTRA-INDICATIONS

### 5. ANTI-FIRE MEASURES

**Recommended extinguishers:** NOT FLAMMABLE





## 6. MEASURE IN CASE OF ACCIDENTAL RELEASE

**Precautions:** NO ONE

**Individual precautions:** This product is only made with food grade ingredients.

**Environment-precautions:** no one

**Cleansing Method:** wash with water

## 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

### PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING



- Limit all unnecessary personal contact.
- Wear protective clothing when risk of exposure occurs.
- Use in a well-ventilated area.
- Avoid contact with incompatible materials.
- When handling, DO NOT eat, drink or smoke.
- Keep containers securely sealed when not in use.
- Avoid physical damage to containers.
- Always wash hands with soap and water after handling.
- Work clothes should be laundered separately.
- Use good occupational work practice.
- Observe manufacturer's storing and handling recommendations.
- Atmosphere should be regularly checked against established exposure standards to ensure safe working conditions are maintained.

### SUITABLE CONTAINER



- Glass container is suitable for laboratory quantities
- Polyethylene or polypropylene container.
- Packing as recommended by manufacturer.
- Check all containers are clearly labelled and free from leaks.

### STORAGE INCOMPATIBILITY

- Avoid contamination of water, foodstuffs, feed or seed.

None known.





## 8. EXPOSURE CHECK/PERSONAL PROTECTION

**Azardous ingredient:** none

**Exposure check:** Do not apply product in eyes or damaged skin

**Respiratory protection:** Recommended when manufacturing. Self-contained breathing apparatus must be available in case of emergency.

**Eyes protection:** Recommended when manufacturing

**Skin protection:** Gloves recommended when manufacturing

**Engineering measures:** no one

## 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

**Aspect:** semisolid paste

**Colour:** no color—light brown

**Smell:** sugar

**pH:** 5.4----6.5

**melting point:** 45—65°C

**Solubility in water:** completely soluble

## 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

**Conditions to avoid:** Extreme high temperature,.

**Incompatibility with other substances:** Strong oxidising agents, Acids, Alkalis.

## 11. TOXYCOLOGICAL INFORMATION

No one. Non.toxyc—it is a foodstuff

Sucrose ID 50 (ingestion): 29,700 mg /Kg

Keep away from diabetics

## 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

**Mobility:** Readily absorbed into soil. . Soluble in water.

**Persistence and degradability:** Biodegradable.

**Bioaccumulative potential:** No bioaccumulation potential.

Do not discharge this product unmonitored into the enviroment

**Other adverse effects:** Negligible ecotoxicity.





### 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

**Disposal operations:** no indications.

**Disposal of packaging:** Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.

**NB:** The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national regulations regarding disposal.

### 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Not classified as a dangerous good.

### 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

Not scheduled as a poison

### 16. OTHER INFORMATION

**Other information:** This safety data sheet is prepared in accordance with EC Directive 2001/58/EC.

**Legal disclaimer:** The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

This is not a specification and customers should satisfy themselves as to the completeness of information for their own particular use.

**Method of use:** Follow the instructions written in the packaging or in the enclosed leaflet. Avoid all methods of use which are not indicated in the instruction leaflet

**Norms of behavior:** The beautician must inform the consumer about the message contained in the precautional and warnings, both for the contra-indications and for the allergical reactions.

